## Administration of Daman & Diu, U.T., Urban Development Department Daman.

## No.UD/DMN/Real Estate/97/2017/1022/444

Dated: @3 /08/2017

To, Shri Gautam Chatterjee, Chairperson MahaRERA, 3rd Floor, A- Wing, Slum Rehabilitation Authority, Administrative Building, Anant Kanekar Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai 400051, Phone No.:022-26590028

# Subject: Notification of appointing Maharastra Real Estate Regulatory Authority (MahaRERA) and the Maharastra Real Estate Appellate Tribunal as the Regulatory Authority and Appellate Tribunal, respectively for U.T. of Daman & Diu- regarding.

Sir,

With reference to above cited subject, please find enclosed herewith a Notification No. UD/DMN/Real Estate/97/2017/1022/433, Dated:01/08/2017, appointing Maharastra Real Estate Regulatory Authority (MahaRERA) and the Maharastra Real Estate Appellate Tribunal as the Regulatory Authority and Appellate Tribunal, respectively, for U.T. of Daman &Diu.

2. The above Notification is circulated herewith for information and further necessary action in the matter please.

Yours Faithfully,

(P.P. Parmar) Deputy Secretary (UD), Daman & Diu, Daman.

Сору То,

Encl.: As above.

- 1. Shri Sanjay Kumar (I.A.S.), Additional Chief Secretary (Housing), Housing Department, Matralaya, Mumbai-400032 for information please.
- 2. Shri Rajiv Ranjan Mishra (I.A.S.), Joint Secretary Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi-110011 for information please.

## U.T Administration of Daman and Diu Urban Development Department Daman

### No. UD/DMN/Real Estate/97/2017/1022/433

Dated: 01/08/2017

### NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by the first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section 20 and sub-section (4) of Section 43 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (16 of 2016), read with Notification No. S.O.1394 (E), dated 2<sup>nd</sup> May, 2017, the Administrator of the Union Territory of Daman and Diu hereby appoints the Maharashtra Real Estate Regulatory Authority (MahaRERA) and the Maharashtra Real Estate Appellate Tribunal to be the Regulatory Authority and the Appellate Tribunal, respectively, for Union Territory of Daman and Diu, for the purposes of the Act, with effect from the date of publication of this Notification. The Branch Office of the MahaRERA for UT of Daman and Diu shall be at Silvassa, DNH.

By Order and in the name of Administrator of Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli.

(**P.P.Parmar**)<sup>1</sup> Deputy Secretary (UD)

To,

The Dy. Director, Govt. Printing Press, Daman, for publication in Extra Ordinary Gazette with request to print 100 copies of the Gazette.

Copy to:-

- (1) The PPS to Hon'ble Administrator, Secretariat, Daman.
- (2) The Chairman, MahaRERA, Mumbai.
- (3) The Additional Chief Secretary, Housing Department, Mumbai.
- (4) The PS to Advisor to Hon'ble Administrator, Secretariat, Daman.
- (5) The PS to Secretary(UD), Secretariat, Daman.
- (6) The PA to Collector, Collectorate, Daman.
- (7) The PA to Collector, Collectorate, Diu.
- (7) The All HOs, UT Administration of Daman and Diu.
- (8) The DIO, NIC for uploading the above notification on the website of Daman and Diu for wide publicity.
- (9) The Deputy Director(OL), Daman for translation in Hindi.